[8] Ms Ross also seeks reimbursement of the filing fee of $71.56.  That was a 

disbursement which was clearly incurred and I consider its recompense reasonable    

[9] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Midtown Medical Limited, to 

pay the applicant, Ms Hilary Ross, the sum of $3,571.56 (three thousand, five hundred 

and seventy one dollars and fifty-six cents) as a contribution toward the costs Ms Ross 

incurred in pursuing her claim.